From: Maegan Bosak

To: KathyHope Erickson

Subject: FW: 4614 B & C odor

Date: Friday, November 02, 2018 2:14:38 PM
Attachments: CCF_000052.pdf

Please include email and attachments in packet.

Community Affairs Director
City and Borough of Sitka

907.747.1824

From: Connor Nelson [mailto:keystone99835@yahoo.com]

Sent: Thursday, November 01, 2018 4:08 PM

To: Maegan Bosak <maegan.bosak@cityofsitka.org>; Valorie Nelson <vnelson1102 @gmail.com>; Pat
Swedeen <pat.swedeen@cityofsitka.org>

Subject: 4614 B & C odor

Maegan - There's been a question as to a professional design being done for the
HVAC system, air handlers etc., from the information | pulled up he was to have
submitted this information with design by a mechanical administrator, | can only
believe Chris thought this was all in good hands, as Aaron had a design he submitted
for his CUP, he stated John Bartlett with SMC was working on HVAC. He also stated
to Chris Mike White was involved.

Again, given this information I'm certain Chris thought everything was in good hands,
it's not uncommon for persons in Chris position to trust people such as Bartlett and
White to produce what is required for a good working product. And | thought | seen
that this submittal was a deficiency, but can put my hands on that. Anyways that all
being said, none of the design per CUP submittal or the people he said was doing the
work had any hand in the HVAC etc., fact is | don't think what they have even
gualifies as such.

After the NOV by AMCO we heard about all the upgrade to the system, | did one of
my inspection the other day and there isn't any of any value. | attached a before and
after of the Up grade, | think had they just put new filters on existing it would have
done the same. They have two filter as shown, never added any on the second floor,
never balanced air flow, so top vents with no filters or source of reliable make up air is
likely to find dirty air to discharge, as today, it smelled between new building and inn.

| don't know if this answers any question or generates more, if you could add this to
the agenda it could have the commissioner's understand the issues.


mailto:maegan.bosak@cityofsitka.org
mailto:kathyhope.erickson@cityofsitka.org
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City and Borough of Sitka

PUBLIC WORKS
100 LINCOLN STREET » S|TKA, ALASKA 99835
PHONE (907) 747-1804 » FAX (907) 747-3158

January 14,2016 e \ /
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Aaron Bean P )( Z g >"
215 Peterson Ave O\XK e
Sitka, AK 99835 (N e

Page 1 of 2

RE: Interior remodel - plumbing, electrical and mechanical additions to existing
building at 4614 Halibut Point Road #2

Dear Mr, Bean:

Plans for the above-referenced project, an occupancy change to “F-2”; and remodel for storage
and agricultural purposes, have been reviewed by this office, This permit is issued with the
undetstanding that the following additional information will be provided as submittals and that
there will be plumbing, electrical, and mechanical issues yet to be identified and resolved:

i % Pay particular attention to fire separation requirements between this unit and
adjacent storage units. This involves a 1-hour fire separation on the common
walls, Contact this office with any questions.

2 The stairs and exit passageway must be protected by a 1-hour fire separation.
3. Egress illumination is required.
4. Please identify any chemicals that will be stored or dispensed on site along with

the location and type of storage containers. This includes, but is not limited to,
pesticides, fertilizers and other soil amendments.

5. Submittals on the HVAC system, i.e., heating system and witing, air distribution,

and associated systems will be provided. -~ e

6 Ventilation and moistuie control is an important aspect of any agricultural

operation. Please provide subiittals on these systems.

% ‘Materials in direct contact with water or subject to high leve}s of humidity must
be resistant to rot and decay.

8. Identify the sprinkler contractor and provide submittals.
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- Samantha Pierson P
EITEETR
From: Michael Scarcelli
Sent: Thursday. April 28. 2016 8:11 AM
To: Samantha Pierson
Subject: FwW: Green Lea! Special Use Permit {Sitka; |
Attachments: Sitka Cultivation CUP, cincx deed.tif; plat. TIF: SUP pai: Copy of Green Leaf HVAC
calculations.ndi: Cr oy of Greenleaf Floor 2nd Floor Layout.pdf, Graen Leaf drying room
specs.xisx; Greenleaf st floor layout w jdw camera placement 4.14.16.pdf; JDW camera

notes on 2nd ;!oo.-' cultivatin iayout 4.13.2016.pdi{

Meating

g witn Nim at llam.

From: Aaron Bean [maiito:aaron bean@®greenleaizlaska.com]
Sent: \Wednesday, April 27, 2016 6:21 PM e

To: Michae! Scarcelii <michaelscarcelli@cityofsitka.org>

Cc: Janz Weitzin <jana@jdwcounsel.com>

Subject: Green Leaf Special Use Permit (Sitka)

Aike.

I've attached supplemental documents tor Green Leaf's Special Use Permit. The "SUP” document contains excerpts
from Green Leaf’s operational. | put an email into Conner about the "as built’ for thebuilding. | just figured the
parking out, and [ haven’t had o chance to add it to the narrative yet. According o SGC 22.20. 160 -O1T street

parking- [ would have five 9318 parking spots. We anticipate 4 employees.

John Bartlett -Schmolek Mechanical- is working on the HVAC design. Southeast Fire Protection is working

on plans tor our sprinklers.

'm really hoping we won't have publicize any part of Green Leaf's operational plan. and ifwe can redact some of
the arow production. humidity and HVAC information trom the floor plans:diagrams I'd feel inuch better.

Piease let me know it | need 1o have anvihing else for our mecting.
Thanks for all vour help with this!

-Aaron

Aaron Bean
Conditional Use Permit Request
4614 Halibut Point Road





How to grow indoors — key decisions:

1.Medium (soil based or hydroponic)
2.Lighting - 1,000 watt bulbs
3.Water and drainage
4.Temperature control

5. Humidity control

6. Air circulation

7.Carbon dioxide

8.Security
i
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IAa ron Bean

4/29/2016
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Conditional Use Permit Request
4614 Halibut Point Road 2






4/29/2016

% //?
o] . & } @
[
== L
[\ﬁfc‘ c\: RocM |0
Veg Rooms vs. Flower Rooms
Vegetative Stage: Flowering Stage:
* Lighting 18-24 Hours  Lighting 12 Hours
* Temperature « Temperature 65-80F
- Lights ON: 70-85F « Humidity 40-50% RH
* Lights OFF: 60-70F + CO, levels 1,200-1,500 ppm
* Humidity 50-80% RH
* CO,; levels 1,200-1,500 ppm

Aaron Bean

Conditional Use Permit Request
4614 Halibut Point Road 3
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Thank, | know I'm getting to be a pain

Connor Nelson

PO Box 2094

Sitka, AK 99835
Keystone Associates, Inc.



